

NO. 41571-2-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

RAY PEDERSEN,

Appellant,

v.

ALLENMORE RIDGE CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION,

Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

Vasudev N. Addanki, WSBA #41055
Joseph D. Hampton, WSBA #15297
Attorneys for Allenmore Ridge
Condominium Association
Betts Patterson & Mines, P.S.
One Convention Place, Suite 1400
701 Pike Street
Seattle WA 98101-3927
Telephone: (206) 292-9988
Facsimile: (206) 343-7053

QAM ref 3/1/11

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF ISSUES	3
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Factual Background	4
B. Facts Supporting Trial Court’s Ruling that the Condo Declaration Does Not Require 75 Percent Approval Vote.....	6
1. Homeowners’ testimony under oath was that this was a restoration and repair project	6
2. Representatives of ARCA’s on-site consulting firm testified that this was a restoration and repair project	7
3. The Lowry plaintiffs’ expert admitted that any improvements were inherent in the original, vote-approved, scope of repair	10
4. Documents authored by Mr. Lowry confirmed that this was a restoration and repair project	11
C. Procedural History	14
IV. ARGUMENT.....	28
A. The Trial Court Did Not Err in Dismissing Mr. Pedersen’s Counterclaim.....	28
1. The trial court followed Washington law in ruling that Mr. Pedersen did not have standing to challenge the validity of the assessment imposed by ARCA to repair the crumbling buildings	28
2. The trial court evaluated Mr. Pedersen’s claims on the merits	34
B. An Approval Vote of the Homeowners Was Not Required Because the Restoration Project Was for “Restoration and Repair,” Not “Capital Additions and Improvements.....	37

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
1. The overwhelming evidence before the trial court was that the project was for “restoration and repair,” not “capital additions and improvements”	38
2. ARCA never admitted, and does not admit now, that there was an issue of material fact as to whether the project was for “restoration and repair” or “capital additions and improvements”	40
3. ARCA never told the homeowners that the restoration project would not go forward without a 75 percent approval vote	42
4. The Condo Declaration and Washington law mandated that ARCA repair the deteriorating buildings	45
C. The Trial Court Allowed Mr. Pedersen to Address the Issues of Negligence and Breach of Duty in Response to ARCA’s Assessments MSJ	48
D. Attorney’s Fees	50
V. CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>WASHINGTON CASES</u>	
<i>Panther Lake Homeowner's Ass'n v. Juergensen</i> , 75 Wn. App. 586.....	passim
<i>Rodruck v. Sand Point Maintenance Comm'n</i> , 48 Wn. 2d 565 (1956).....	28, 29
<u>OTHER JURISDICTIONS</u>	
<i>Aggasiz West Condominium Ass'n v. Solum</i> , 527 N.W.2d 244 (N.D. 1995).....	35, 36
<i>Blood v. Edgar's, Inc.</i> , 632 N.E.2d 419 (Mass. 1994).....	31
<i>Forest Villas Condominium Ass'n v. Camerio</i> , 422 S.E.2d 884 (Ga. 1992).....	35, 36
<i>Kelso Woods Ass'n, Inc. v. Swanson</i> , 692 A.2d 1132 (Pa. 1997).....	35
<i>River's Edge Condominium Ass'n v. Rere, Inc.</i> , 568 A.2d 261 (Pa. 1990).....	28
<i>Trustees of Hunters Village Condominium Trust v. Gerke</i> , 2007 WL 959539 (Mass. App. Div.).....	31, 32
<i>Trustees of the Prince Condo. Trust v. Prosser</i> , 592 N.E.2d 1301 (1992).....	32
<u>WASHINGTON STATUTES</u>	
RCW 64.34	31, 46, 47
<u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
<i>Dictionary.com (based on Random House Dictionary)</i> (visited October 31, 2011) http://dictionary.reference.com/browse/repair	38
